
 

11 March 2020 
In February 2020, NeuroVive announced a rights issue (subject to EGM 

approval) aiming to raise up to SEK74m gross at a price of SEK0.80 per 

share, of which 90% (SEK67m) is guaranteed. According to its updated 

strategy, the main focus will be on KL1333 and NV354 for primary 

mitochondrial diseases (PMDs), NeuroVive’s area of expertise. Our model 

suggests this would cover operating costs for 2020 and into 2021. The 

most significant share price catalyst in the near term is KL1333 Phase Ia/b 

results, due in H220. Our updated valuation is SEK1.72bn or SEK6.4 per 

share, which includes the guaranteed amount of the rights issue. 

Year end 
Revenue 

(SEKm) 
PBT* 

(SEKm) 
EPS* 

(SEK) 
DPS 

(SEK) 
P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/18 2.5 (68.8) (0.94) 0.0 N/A N/A 

12/19 3.6 (74.7) (0.50) 0.0 N/A N/A 

12/20e 3.6 (80.6) (0.38) 0.0 N/A N/A 

12/21e 3.6 (82.3) (0.32) 0.0 N/A N/A 

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles and 
exceptional items. 

KL1333 and NV354 key value drivers going forward 

Over the course of 2019 NeuroVive shifted towards a more focused strategy to 

develop orphan drugs for PMDs. The ongoing rights issue will primarily fund the 

development of the two core assets, KL1333 and NV354. KL1333 is a small 

molecule NAD+ modulator used to restore intracellular energy balance. NV354 is a 

succinate prodrug targeting complex I deficiency, such as Leigh syndrome and 

LHON. NeuroVive confirmed that it will no longer invest in the development of 

NeuroSTAT (Phase IIb ready) or NV556 (preclinical), but will seek other funding 

options for these assets.  

KL1333 Ph Ia/b results in H220; NV354 progressing 

Together with the FY19 results, NeuroVive confirmed that the first two parts of the 

Phase Ia/b study with KL1333 were successfully completed. The third and final part 

will include patients with PMD and recruitment is expected to begin shortly. Results 

from this part are expected in H220 and are potentially a significant catalyst for the 

share price. NV354 is the second lead drug candidate in NeuroVive’s core portfolio 

targeting mitochondrial diseases. The mechanism of action is different to KL1333, 

but has the same goal of increasing the production of cellular energy. IND-enabling 

studies are ongoing and the Phase I study could start in 2021. 

Valuation: SEK1.72bn or SEK6.4 per share 

Our updated, risk-adjusted NPV valuation of NeuroVive is SEK1.72bn or SEK6.4 

per share compared to SEK1.63bn or SEK8.8 per share previously. The decrease 

in the valuation per share was mainly a result of the technical dilution due to the 

rights issue. We have also revised our R&D projects to bring them into line with 

NeuroVive’s updated strategy of focusing more on the core assets (see details 

below). This revision had a small net positive effect, as shown in the higher 

absolute valuation (which also includes the guaranteed amount of SEK67m from 

the issue). 

NeuroVive Pharmaceutical Q419 results 

Rights issue and focus on core assets 

Price SEK0.72 

Market cap SEK134m 
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Share price performance 
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NV354, a succinate prodrug (preclinical). 
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neurotrauma. 
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Right issue to secure funding for core assets 

The rights issue could raise up to SEK74m gross at a price of SEK0.80 per share and a large 

portion of the amount is guaranteed (90% or SEK67m gross) by investors. NeuroVive plans to issue 

a total of 3.0m9c  shares (vs 186.0m currently outstanding). Therefore, the maximum dilution for 

non-participating shareholders is 33%. The rights issue is subject to approval at the EGM on 17 

March 2020, the ex-rights day is 30 March 2020 and the subscription period is 6–22 April 2020. The 

outcome should be known by 28 April 2020. 

Over the course of 2019 NeuroVive shifted towards a more focused strategy of developing orphan 

drugs for PMDs. The ongoing rights issue will primarily fund the development of two core assets 

KL1333 and NV354. NeuroVive has confirmed that it will no longer invest in the development of 

NeuroSTAT or NV556, but will seek other funding options. Proceeds from the planned rights issue 

will be used to: 

◼ finish the ongoing Phase Ia/b study with KL1333 and present results from the final part of the 

study (patient treatment data) in H220; 

◼ initiate preparations for the Phase II study, planned to start in H121; and 

◼ finish the preclinical development of NV354 in H220 with the goal of initiating clinical 

development in 2021. 

KL1333: Phase Ia/b results in H220 – key catalyst 

KL1333 is being developed for primary mitochondrial disease, for example due to an m.3243 A>G 

mutation (eg MELAS, MIDD, PEO). NeuroVive started a Phase Ia/b study in March 2019. Together 

with the FY19 results, it has confirmed that the first two parts (single ascending dose and multiple 

ascending dose) of the study were successfully completed. The third and final part will include 

patients with PMD and recruitment is expected to be begin shortly. Results from this part are 

expected in H220.  

This will be the first time KL1333 is given to patients. Typically, the primary goal of Phase I 

development is the assessment of safety, tolerability and PK profile. However, since the last part of 

the trial will also enrol patients with PMD, some initial data indicating a pharmacological effect on 

exploratory biomarkers and functional measures could be obtained as early as H220. This is a 

potentially major catalyst for NeuroVive’s shares. The ongoing rights issue should be more than 

sufficient to complete the Phase Ia/b study. In the case of positive results, NeuroVive would be able 

to start the Phase II in 2021. KL1333 has received orphan drug designation in both the US and 

Europe. 

some initial data  

NV354: Progressing to clinical development 

NV354 is the second lead drug candidate in NeuroVive’s core portfolio targeting mitochondrial 

diseases. The mechanism of action is different to KL1333, but has the same goal of increasing the 

production of cellular energy. IND-enabling studies are ongoing and the Phase I study could start in 

2021. Historically, the NV354 compound was selected from NeuroVive’s preclinical NVP015 project, 

which evaluated many other succinate prodrugs. In June 2018, the company out-licensed a subset 

of these prodrugs to private biotech BridgeBio, based in California, US. BridgeBio is developing 

these compounds for the localised treatment of Leber’s hereditary optic neuropathy (LHON) in its 

new company Fortify Therapeutics. As the total deal value could reach $60m, we view the deal as a 

substantial external validation of NeuroVive’s NVP015 chemistry. 
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Exhibit 1: NeuroVive’s core assets 

 

Source: NeuroVive 

Potential upside from non-core assets 

NeuroSTAT, an innovative formulation of ciclosporin, is the most advanced asset in the portfolio for 

out-licensing and partnering, and is positioned for the treatment of traumatic brain injury, where 

there is no neuroprotective treatment available yet. NeuroSTAT has accumulated some initial 

efficacy data and has received IND approval from the FDA. NeuroVive indicated that, while 

promising, NeuroSTAT will require too much resource for NeuroVive to take to the market and 

hence it is focusing on finding partners and/or non-dilutive funding that can finance the Phase II 

trial. 

NV556, a sangamide class cyclophilin inhibitor, has a direct antifibrotic mechanism of action in the 

liver. The asset has undergone extensive preclinical development, has favourable drug-like 

properties and a confirmed antifibrotic effect in several animal models. NeuroVive is no longer 

investing in this project, but aims to out-license it. 

Financials and valuation 

NeuroVive reported SEK3.6m in income in 2019, of which SEK3.5m was part of a grant from 

Vinnova, which awarded a total of SEK5m to advance the NV354 compound to clinical stage. 

Personnel costs were similar y-o-y (SEK14.9m in FY19 vs SEK14.5m in FY18), while other external 

expenses, which include the bulk of other operating expenses, were somewhat higher y-o-y 

(SEK63.1m in FY19 vs SEK55.8m in FY18) due to the ongoing clinical Phase Ia/b trial.  

A decrease in other external expenses is the main change we have made to our financial estimates: 

to SEK68.6m from SEK103.5m in 2020 and to SEK69.6m from SEK128.8m in 2021. This was a 

result of revised assumptions for the NeuroSTAT and NV556 projects in our valuation (see below). 

As of end-Q419, cash was SEK58.3m which, together with expected proceeds from the rights 

issue, should (SEK67m guaranteed) be sufficient to fund operations well into 2021, according to our 

model.  

In line with the company’s updated strategy and increased focus on its core assets, we have made 

several changes to our valuation: 

◼ We have increased the success probability for KL1333 to 15% from 10%, as the healthy 

volunteer part of the study has been completed, as described above. 

◼ We have revised the NeuroSTAT and NV556 projects in our valuation. We view both assets 

as valuable for NeuroVive, but to reflect the decision not to invest in them anymore and to seek 

non-dilutive funding, we have delayed the cash flows associated with both projects by two 

years. This is a conservative technical adjustment, but clearly the company could announce the 

arrangements for these projects at any time, at which point we would update our estimates 

accordingly. 

◼ We have removed the small NVP024 project from our valuation, which we had included 

previously as an asset intended for out-licensing. NVP024 is an early preclinical project that 
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evaluated the potential of NeuroVive’s cyclophilin inhibitor in cancer, specifically hepatocellular 

carcinoma (HCC), which we reviewed in our previous reports. It is not part of the core strategy 

at the moment, although presumably this could be reviewed in the future depending on 

available resources. 

Our updated, risk-adjusted NPV valuation of NeuroVive is SEK1.72bn or SEK6.4 per share 

compared to SEK1.63bn or SEK8.8 per share previously. The decrease in the valuation per share 

was mainly a result of the dilution due to the rights issue, while the R&D project revision had a small 

net positive effect, as evident in the higher absolute valuation (which also includes the guaranteed 

amount of SEK67m from the issue). 

Exhibit  2: NeuroVive sum-of-the parts valuation 

Product Launch Peak sales 
($m) 

NPV 
($m) 

NPV/share 
($) 

Probability rNPV 
($m) 

rNPV/share 
($) 

Core assets        

KL1333 2024 574  663.9  2.5  15%  97.8  0.4  

NV354 2027 875  509.4  1.9  5%  23.5  0.1  

Non-core assets        

NeuroSTAT  454  209.2  0.8  15%  28.8  0.1  

NV556  1,828  86.6  0.3  8%  13.6  0.1  

        

Net cash, last reported plus 
guaranteed (90%) rights 
issue amount   

12.9  0.0  100%  12.9  0.0  

Valuation     1,482.0  5.5   176.6  0.7  
        

   SEKm SEK/share Probability SEKm SEK/share 

Core assets        

KL1333   6,466.8  24.0  15%  952.2  3.5  

NV354    4,961.2  18.4  5%  229.1  0.8  

Non-core assets        

NeuroSTAT   2,037.8  7.6  15%  280.6  1.0  

NV556   843.6  3.1  8%  132.8  0.5  

        

Net cash, last reported plus 
guaranteed (90%) rights 
issue amount 

  125.3  0.5  100%  125.3  0.5  

Valuation   14,434.6  53.5   1,720.1  6.4  

Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: WACC = 12.5% for product valuations. Only the guaranteed part of the rights issue 
included in the valuation, ie 270m of shares outstanding assumed for valuation purposes and SEK67m gross in proceeds.  

https://www.edisongroup.com/company/neurovive-pharmaceutical/2634/
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Exhibit 3: Financial summary 
 

SEK'000s   2017 2018 2019 2020e 2021e 

December 
  

IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS 

PROFIT & LOSS  
       

Revenue     585 2,466 3,634 3,634 3,634 

Cost of Sales 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Gross Profit 
  

585 2,466 3,634 3,634 3,634 

Other external expenses 
  

(46,415) (55,812) (63,133) (68,616) (69,563) 

EBITDA     (67,897) (66,675) (72,317) (78,178) (79,870) 

Operating Profit (before amort. and except.)     (69,492) (68,589) (74,696) (80,598) (82,325) 

Intangible Amortisation 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Exceptionals 
  

(1,595) (4,771) (2,379) 0 0 

Other 
  

56 66 0 0 0 

Operating Profit 
  

(71,031) (73,294) (77,075) (80,598) (82,325) 

Net Interest 
  

(571) (200) (46) 0 0 

Profit Before Tax (norm)     (70,063) (68,789) (74,742) (80,598) (82,325) 

Profit Before Tax (reported)     (71,602) (73,494) (77,121) (80,598) (82,325) 

Tax 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Profit After Tax (norm) 
  

(70,007) (68,723) (74,742) (80,598) (82,325) 

Profit After Tax (reported) 
  

(66,727) (68,373) (72,000) (75,477) (77,204)         

Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m) 
  

50.2 78.5 159.5 227.8 269.6 

EPS - normalised (SEK)     (1.49) (0.94) (0.50) (0.38) (0.32) 

EPS - normalised fully diluted (SEK)     (1.49) (0.94) (0.50) (0.38) (0.32) 

EPS - reported (SEK)     (1.33) (0.87) (0.45) (0.33) (0.29) 

Dividend per share (SEK) 
  

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0         

Gross Margin (%) 
  

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

EBITDA Margin (%) 
  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%) 
  

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A         

BALANCE SHEET 
       

Fixed Assets     87,579 86,681 88,573 89,734 90,637 

Intangible Assets 
  

74,315 73,440 74,686 75,807 76,670 

Tangible Assets 
  

162 140 99 139 179 

Investments 
  

13,102 13,101 13,788 13,788 13,788 

Current Assets     30,560 27,383 59,460 44,644 1,141 

Stocks 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Debtors 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Cash 
  

28,992 25,951 58,319 43,503 0 

Other 
  

1,568 1,432 1,141 1,141 1,141 

Current Liabilities     (14,259) (18,296) (20,337) (20,337) (20,337) 

Creditors 
  

(14,259) (18,296) (20,337) (20,337) (20,337) 

Short term borrowings 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Long Term Liabilities     0 0 (361) (361) (40,087) 

Long term borrowings 
  

0 0 0 0 (39,726) 

Other long term liabilities 
  

0 0 (361) (361) (361) 

Net Assets     103,880 95,768 127,335 113,680 31,355         

CASH FLOW 
       

Operating Cash Flow     (58,039) (63,630) (72,367) (78,178) (79,870) 

Net Interest  
  

(84) (199) (46) 0 0 

Tax 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Capex 
  

(40) (82) (69) (40) (40) 

Acquisitions/disposals* 
  

(11,035) 0 0 0 0 

Financing 
  

9,031 64,656 107,780 66,943 0 

Other 
  

(4,092) (3,786) (2,930) (3,540) (3,319) 

Dividends 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Net Cash Flow 
  

(64,259) (3,041) 32,368 (14,816) (83,229) 

Opening net debt/(cash)     (93,251) (28,992) (25,951) (58,319) (43,503) 

HP finance leases initiated 
  

0 0 0 0 0 

Other 
  

0 (0) (0) 0 0 

Closing net debt/(cash)     (28,992) (25,951) (58,319) (43,503) 39,726 

Source: NeuroVive accounts, Edison Investment Research. Note: Only the guaranteed part of the rights issue included, ie proceeds of 
SEK67m and a total number of 270m of shares outstanding after the issue. 
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General disclaimer and copyright  

This report has been commissioned by NeuroVive Pharmaceutical and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by NeuroVive Pharmaceutical. Edison Investment Research standard fees are 

£49,500 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for 

the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 

this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 

or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 

connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 

prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 

investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 

positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 

Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2020 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison). All rights reserved FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”) © FTSE 2020. “FTSE®” is a trade mark of the London Stock Exchange Group companies 

and is used by FTSE International Limited under license. All rights in the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings vest in FTSE and/or its licensors. Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in 
the FTSE indices and/or FTSE ratings or underlying data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written consent. 

 

Australia 

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 

Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 

given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 

regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 

instrument.  

 

New Zealand  

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 

purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 

topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 

relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 

intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the par ticular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 

an investment decision. 

 

United Kingdom 

This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 

marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 

prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 

19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 

of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 

distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 

publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not 

offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 

any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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